

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER (“MTBE”)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY D. TRIPP
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 13, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Station Six and the Groundwater Supply in Queens	3
B. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and MTBE’s Widespread Use	5
C. MTBE Groundwater Contamination.....	7
D. Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	17
I. The Ripeness Holding Conflicts With <i>Lujan</i> And <i>Clapper</i> And Warrants This Court’s Review.....	18
A. <i>Lujan</i> and <i>Clapper</i> Foreclose Suits Where a “Speculative Chain of Possibilities” Could Lead to an Injury “Some Day” in the Distant Future.....	18
B. The Second Circuit Allowed the City To Recover \$104 Million Based on a Speculative Chain of Possibilities Culminating in 2033	20

C. The Ripeness Issue Is Important..... 24

II. The Preemption Ruling Conflicts With
Williamson And Geier And Warrants This
Court’s Review..... 26

III. The Questions Are Squarely Presented..... 33

CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *In
re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
("MTBE") Products Liability
Litigation*, Nos. 10-4135 (L), 10-4329
(XAP) (July 26, 2013)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit
Denying Panel Rehearing and
Rehearing En Banc, *In re: Methyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE")
Products Liability Litigation*, Nos.
10-4135 (L), 10-4329 (XAP) (Oct. 15,
2013)..... App-120

Appendix C

Opinion & Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Post-Judgment Motions, *In re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation*, No. 00-1898 (Sept. 7, 2010) App-121

Appendix D

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 App-191
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)..... App-192
42 U.S.C. § 7545 (2000)..... App-193

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	1, 18, 19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	2, 26, 31
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	14, 28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	31
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	25
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	28
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	28
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	19
<i>Sweet v. City of Syracuse</i> , 27 N.E. 1081 (N.Y. 1891).....	4, 20

<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	2, 26, 28, 31
Federal Statutes & Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 2619	11
16 U.S.C. § 1536	18
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545 (2000)	2, 5
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	9
40 C.F.R. § 80.70(d)	5
Testing Consent Order on MTBE, 53 Fed. Reg. 10,391 (Mar. 31, 1988)	8, 33
Designation of Areas for Air Quality Planning Purposes, 56 Fed. Reg. 56,694 (Nov. 6, 1991).....	5
Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline, 57 Fed. Reg. 13,416 (Apr. 16, 1992)	6
Regulation of Fuel & Fuel Additives, 57 Fed. Reg. 47,849 (Oct. 20, 1992).....	6, 27
Advance Notice of Intent to Initiate Rulemaking, 65 Fed. Reg. 16,094 (Mar. 24, 2000)	7
State Statutes & Regulations	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-2122.....	27
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 § 2262.6	27
Col. Rev. Stat. § 25-7-139	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-45a	27
Ill. Stat 415-122	27

Ind. Code § 16-44-2-8.....	27
Iowa Code § 214A.18	27
Kans. Stat. § 55-527	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 363.9053	27
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 38, § 585-1	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 290.643	27
Minn. Stat. § 239.761	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. 414.043	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 82-15-102.....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 119-26.3.....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-10-03.2.....	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 146-G:12.....	27
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 26:2C-8.24	27
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 192-g (McKinney 2000).....	9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 10, § 5-1.1(at).....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 66-1227	27
Ohio Rev. Code § 3704.12.....	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-37-7.1	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-2-33	27
Vt. Stat. tit. 10 § 577	27
Wash. Rev. Code § 19-112-100	27
Wisc. Stat. § 168.04	27
Other Authorities	
Cal. Energy Comm'n, Supply and Cost of Alternatives to MTBE in Gasoline (Feb. 1999), http://bit.ly/JL31R8	27

Cal. EPA, MTBE Briefing Paper (Apr. 1997), http://bit.ly/1eIOY9P	8
Cal. Exec. Order No. D-52-02 (Mar. 14, 2002)	27
EPA, Office of Mobile Sources, Emissions Facts, Reformulated Gasoline (Nov. 1999), http://1.usa.gov/Kysop8	7
EPA, Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Cleanup of Releases from Petroleum USTs: Selected Technologies (Apr. 1988), http://1.usa.gov/1fdTBeV	8
EPA, Office of Water, Drinking Water Advisory: Consumer Acceptability Advice & Health Effects Analysis on MTBE (Dec. 1997), http://1.usa.gov/KOevnL	8
Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management, RFG/MTBE: Findings & Recommendations (1999), http://bit.ly/1dwyf5V	6, 7, 29
Order on Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, <i>New Hampshire v. Hess Corp.</i> , No. 03-C-550 (N.H. Sup. Ct. Aug. 9, 2013)	32
S. Rep. No. 106-426 (2000)	6, 7
